Framework in IFRS Standards.

Management of the Group do not expect that the adoption of the Standards
listed above will have a material impact on the financial statements of the
Group in future periods.

RECLASSIFICATION ADJUSTMENT OF COMPARATIVE
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
– Lines “Service charge income on principal basis” and “Service charge

expenses on principal basis” in the consolidated statement of profit
and loss were renamed into “Service charge income” and “Utilities”
to provide more accurate title for the underlying transactions in view
of the continuing growth of diversity of the Group’s arrangements with
tenants. No changes in accounting policy for these transactions are
caused or result from renaming.

– Costs incurred to promote and market inventory (residential properties
of Arbat project) were dissociated from line “Professional and admin-
istration fees” to separate line “Selling expenses’ in the consolidated
statement of profit and loss.

The statement of profit or loss for prior period is amended to reflect the
changes, as presented in the table below:

in US$ 2018 adjustments 2018

before adjustments
Costs to promote and

market inventory Renaming after adjustments

Service charge income on principal basis 12,143,777 – 12,143,777 –
Service charge income 12,143,777 12,143,777
Service charge expenses on principal basis – 3,978,517 3,978,517 –
Utilities – 3,978,517 – 3,978,517

Professional and administration fees – 2,749,678 269,833 – 2,479,845
Selling expenses – – 269,833 – 269,833

54

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION
Subsidiaries
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of
the Group as at 31 December 2019. Control over subsidiaries is achieved
when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its in-
volve- ment with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns
through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an in-
vestee if, and only if, it has:
– Power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current

ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)